## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

## BY-LAW NO. 88-72

BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW NO. 25-72 A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW 48 INCH DIAMETER WATERWORKS INTAKE.

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the City of North Bay enacted By-law No. 25-72 to authorize the construction of a new 48 inch diameter waterworks intake.

AND WHEREAS the Ontario Municipal Board by its order dated 11 April 1972 approved the construction of the said waterworks intake at a cost not to exceed \$325,000.00.

AND WHEREAS as a result of the calling of tenders and of the finalization of plans and specifications an additional estimated cost of \$50,000.00 will be incurred.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the aforesaid work be proceeded with at the estimated cost of \$375,000.00 and that an additional sum of \$50,000.00 be borrowed at the credit of the Corporation of the City of North Bay.
- 2. That Schedule "A" to By-law No. 25-72 be amended by Schedule "A" attached hereto and forming part of this By-law.
- 3. That this By-law shall not become effective until approval in writing has been secured from Ontario Municipal Board pursuant to the Ontario Municipal Board Act, R.S.O. 1970, Chapter 323, Section 64(1).

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 5TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 1972.

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 5TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 1972.

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND FINALLY ENACTED AND PASSED

THIS 2ND DAY OF OCTOBER, 1972.

MAYOR / Cress

CITY CLERK

THIS IS SCHEDULE "A" TO BY-LAW NO. 88-72 OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY.

Construction of a new 48 inch diameter waterworks intake from Trout Lake to the main waterworks pumping station on the Lakeshore in the City of North Bay:

Estimated cost approved by the Ontario Municipal Board in its order dated April 11, 1972.	\$325,000.00
Estimated additional cost	50,000.00
Total estimated cost	\$375,000.00
Less Federal Loan Forgiveness	22,000.00
Amount to be debentured	\$353,000.00